[bookmark: _GoBack]We thank the editor and the reviewers for their comments. The manuscript has been revised to address the critiques raised by the editor and the reviewers as much as possible. The specific concerns are addressed below.

EDITORIAL COMMENTS:
[bookmark: _Hlk11660767]1. “Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammatical errors.”
Responses: 
We have thoroughly proofread the manuscript to eliminate any spelling or grammatical errors.

2. “Significant portions show significant overlap with previously published work. Please re-write the text indicated in red in the attached document to avoid this overlap”.
Responses: 
As requested, we have re-written the indicated text to avoid the overlap.

3. “Please split long steps (e.g., 2.2.2, 2.3) up.”
[bookmark: _Hlk11663812]Responses: 
Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we have re-written the “PROTOCOL” section to split long steps in the revised manuscript.

[bookmark: _Hlk11663585]4. “Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video, and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video.”

4.1. “1.3, 5.1.1: Describe trypsinization. Mention trypsin volume added, incubation duration and temperature, and how trypsin is neutralized.”
Responses: 
[bookmark: _Hlk11665900]The information about trypsinization has been provided in the revised manuscript (lines 139-143 in page 3; line 306 in page 6 – line 309 in page 7).

4.2. “1.4, 1.5, 2.1: mention gelatin%”
Responses: 
We have added the information in the revised manuscript (line 145 in page 3; line 149 in page 3; line 202 in page 4).

4.3. “2: cite a reference for plasmid use. Cite a reference that describes co-transfection procedure.”
Responses: 
For the details of plasmid construction, we have added a new sub-section “Generation of GM-CSF expression plasmid” in the “PROTOCOL” section. A reference (#20) describing co-transfection experiment has also been added to the revised manuscript (line 199 in page 4).

4.4. “2.3,2.4: Describe the flow cytometry steps in greater detail.”
Responses: 
We have added the detailed information about flow cytometer experiments in the revised manuscript (lines 238-243 in page 5).

4.5.  “5.1.2: mention SDS concentration.”
Responses: 
The information has been incorporated into the revised manuscript (line 312 in page 7).

4.6. “5.1.3: mention sonication amplitude (in Watts) and frequency (Hz).”
Responses: 
We have added the information in the revised manuscript (lines 315 and 322 in page 7).

[bookmark: _Hlk11666586]4.7. “6.2: What are the antibody concentrations?”
[bookmark: _Hlk11667563]Responses: 
[bookmark: _Hlk11676829]The information about the antibody concentrations has been added to the revised manuscript (lines 332-339 in page 7).

[bookmark: _Hlk11668027]5.  “please highlight ~2.5 pages or less of text (which includes headings and spaces) in yellow, to identify which steps should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of your protocol steps.”
[bookmark: _Hlk11668062]Responses:
We have highlighted the text to be visualized in the revised manuscript.

6.  “JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused.” 
Responses:
We have revised the “Discussion” section to fit the requirements of JoVE.

7.  “References: Please spell out journal names”
[bookmark: _Hlk11676647]Responses:
Journal names have been added to the revised manuscript.

8.  “locate and replace all commercial sounding language in your manuscript .“
Responses:
Commercial sounding language has been replaced with generic names in the revised manuscript.

9.  “1) Please revise the table of the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. ……..
2) List all items in alphabetical order sort by name.”
Responses:
“Table of Materials” has been revised as required in the revised manuscript.

COMMENTS FROM PEER-REVIEWERS: 
REVIEWER #1:
Major Concerns:
1. “Last lines of the abstract: ''Overall, GM-CSF-bearing exosomes from ESCs might serve as an alternative prophylactic vaccine against cancer''. This is a big claim, since authors have not tested these exosomes, it is not realistic to make this claim. Authors have only detected GM-SCS in exosomes, detection itself cannot guarantee the application as alternative vaccine unless its potential is tested.”
Responses:
Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we have revised the manuscript accordingly. In the revised manuscript, we state that “GM-CSF-bearing exosome-enriched EVs from ESCs might function as cell-free vesicles to exert their immune regulatory activities.” at the end of the “Abstract” section.  Importantly, we recently published a report showing that GM-CSF-bearing exosome-enriched EVs from ESCs can serve as a cell-free prophylactic vaccine against cancer, which is described in the “Discussion” section of the revised manuscript (lines 481-483 in page 10). 


2. “Page 4. Isolation of exosomes: authors have not used filters below size range of exosomes, which means, it is highly likely that other population of extracellular vesicles (EVs), e.g. microvesicles (up to 1000nm) can also be presented in EV pellets. If true, then why authors prefer to use exosomes instead of EVs. In such experimental settings, MISEV 2018 guidelines suggest using general term EVs. I suggest authors to consult this position paper and cite it in appropriate (PMID: 30637094).”
Responses:
As the reviewer suggested, we have defined our exosomal preparations as exosome-enriched extracellular vesicles (EVs) in the revised manuscript. The publication mentioned by the reviewer (reference #5) is also cited multiple times in the revised manuscript (line 98 in page 2, lines 278 and 287 in page 6, line 379 in page 8).

3. “Again, as mentioned above, authors cannot claim their isolates represent only exosomes. Better to apply general term EVs. Follow the guidelines by MISEV 2018.”
Responses:
As mentioned above, we have made appropriate changes in the revised manuscript.

Minor Concerns:
[bookmark: _Hlk11661149]4. “GM-CSF in title: avoid abbreviations which are uncommon for readers. Write full name.”
Responses:
[bookmark: _Hlk11680738]Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we have added full name of GM-CSF in the title.

5. “Culturing ES-D3 cells. Avoid uncommon abbreviations in headings. Write full name”.
Responses:
As required by the reviewer, we have revised the manuscript accordingly.

6. “Page 3, section 1.3. cell reach confluence, collect cell…. Write the % of confluence,” 
Responses:
We have provided the information about the confluency of ES-D3 cells in the revised manuscript (line 139 in page 3).

7. “Page 3, line 147: Provide the source of plasmid. Whether constructed in lab or purchased from? In case it was constructed in lab, write the protocol.”
Responses:
A new sub-section (Generation of GM-CSF expression plasmid) has been added to the “PROTOCOL” section to describe the construction of GM-CSF expression plasmid.

8. “Page 3, line 150. Transfection was carried for ''how many hours''?
Responses:
[bookmark: _Hlk11839713]We have provided more detailed information about transfection in the revised manuscript (lines 215-216 in page 4).

9. “section 2.3: mention if the media was changed during 2 weeks' time period, or indicate if cells behaved normally inspite of deprivation of nutrients over two weeks 
period.”
Responses:
Following the reviewer’s suggestion, we have provided more detailed information about cell culture in the revised manuscript (lines 253-256 in page 5).

10. “Page 5.3:……. How much was ug of exosome lysate in 10 ul from each sample?”
Responses:
[bookmark: _Hlk11677358]The information has been added to the revised manuscript (line 326 in page 7).

11. “Figure 1: what was the transfection efficiency.”
Responses:
The information about the transfection has been added to the “REPRESENTATIVE RESULTS” section of the “revised manuscript (line 365 in page 8).

REVIEWER #2:
Minor Concerns:
“The authors state that GM-CSF-bearing exosomes derived "might serve as an alternative prophylactic vaccine against cancer." To show that exosomal GM-CSF fits the above criterion, the authrs need to demonstrate its biologic activity in vitro, perhaps using a reported cell line that is GM-CSF-dependent or by delivery of GM-CSF-carrying exosomes to monocytes and show 
the capability of these recipient cells to differentiate into DCs.”
Responses:
As mentioned in the responses to #2 major concern from the Reviewer #1, we have revised the statement about the potential of GM-CSF-bearing exosome-enriched extracellular vesicles (EVs) in the manuscript. Now we claim that these exosome-enriched EVs have the potential to serve as immune regulatory vesicles to modulate immune responses.
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